

NO. 73650-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SURAJ PINTO

*Appellant,*

v.

GREGORY VAUGHN AND "JANE DOE" VAUGHN; PAOLA LEONE  
AND "JANE DOE" LEONE; LEONE & VAUGHN, DDS, P.S., DBA  
LEONE & VAUGHN ORTHODONTICS; L. DOUGLAS TRIMBLE  
AND "JANE DOE" TRIMBLE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from King County Superior Court

Court No. 14-2-23326-4

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Edward C. Chung  
WSBA#34292  
Attorney for Appellants

CHUNG, MALHAS & MANTEL, PLLC  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 1088  
Seattle, Washington 98101

Phone: (206) 264-8999  
Facsimile: (206) 264-9098

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 APR 18 PM 12:02

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ON L. DOUGLAS TRIMBLE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMEN.....	3
B. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ON RESPONDENTS LEON & VAUGHN MOTION TO STRIKE EXPERT TESTIMONY AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPEAL IS <i>DE NOVO</i> . BASED ON THE PLEADINGS, MOTIONS, DECLARATIONS AND DISCOVERY CONTAINED ON THE RECORD, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS,TRIMBLE AND LEONE AND VAUGHN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS WARRANTING A TRIAL.....	11
B. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN GRANTING RESPONDENT, L. DOUGLAS TRIMBLE'S MOTION OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	12
1. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Finding that Appellant's Response to Respondent, L. Douglas Trimble's Motion for Summary Judgment had an "Absence" of a Dispute of a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....</i>	13
2. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Finding that Appellant's Response to Respondent's Motion for Summary Judgment, With its Supporting Declarations and Evidence Filed, as well as the Evidence Contained on the Court Record Did not Create a "Reasonable Inference" that there was a Breach in the Standard of Care.....</i>	15

3. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error Wherein it did not Find That the Declaration of Jay Grossman, DDS Created a Genuine Issue of Material Fact on the Breach of the Standard of Care, Informed Consent, Causation and Damages</i> .....	17
4. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error Wherein it Ruled that the Declaration of Jason Rockwell, MD did not Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Wherein the Light Most Favorable to the Non-Moving Party a Reasonable Inference May Be Made on Causation and Damages</i> .....	20
5. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in not Finding that the Declaration of Suraj Pinto and his Treating Physician Medical Records Created Genuine Issue of Material Fact Wherein in the Light Most Favorable to the Non-Moving Party a Reasonable Inference May Be Made on Causation and Damages. Moreover, Trial Court Neglected Statements the Relevance of Treating Physicians That May be Used as Experts</i> .....	21
6. <i>Respondent Did Not Raise the Affirmative Defense of Informed Consent in Their Answer to Appellants' Complaint, Nor Did Respondent Introduce an Informed Consent Form as Part of Their Motion. Moreover, Respondent did not Brief the Variable Factors Courts Consider When Assessing Summary Judgment Claims for Informed Consent as Defendant Trimble's Motion Makes no Distinction Between Medical Negligence and Informed Consent</i> ....	22
C. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS, LEONE & VAUGHN'S, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	25
1. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Striking Appellant's (Orthodontist E).pert Because Appellant Identified his Expert Witnesses Prior To Respondents, Leone &amp; Vaughn' Noting Their Motion for Summary Judgment. Respondent, Leone &amp; Vaughn Failed To Conduct A Cr 26 (I) Conference or Request to Conduct A Single Depositions Of Any Treating Physicians Or Expert Witnesses. Discovery Cut-Off Has Now Passed</i> .....	25
2. <i>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Granting Respondent, Leone &amp; Vaughn's Motion for summary Judgment Because Appellant had Competent Expert Testimony to Survive Summary Judgment by Showing that Respondents, Leone &amp; Vaughn, Breached the Orthodontic Standard of Care</i> .....	26
3. <i>The Trial Court Compiled Reversible Error in Granting Respondent, Leone &amp; Vaughn's Motion for Summary Judgment on the Basis That Appellant Failed to Show That Respondents, Leone &amp; Vaughn Were the Proximate Cause of His Injuries</i> .....	30

4. *Appellant Presented the Requisite Evidence to Support his Claims for Respondent, Leone & Vaughn's Failure to Provide Informed Consent*.....32

D. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN DENYING APPELLANT' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND NOT CONSIDERING APPELLANT' REPLY.....36

1. *Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration Should Have Been Granted Because Appellant's Case for Medical Negligence Had Been Dismissed in its Entirety on the Grounds that Appellant's Expert Lacked the Requisite Credentials to Testify on the Standard of Care. Appellant Provided Further Clarification From Plaintiff's Expert, Dr. Panomitros, Demonstrating his Experience in Orthodontia, the Proper Standard of Care is a National Standard and that his Qualifications Permits him to Testify on the Standard of Care of a Washington State Licensed DDS and Orthodontist*..... 36

2. *Dr. Panomitros Familiarity and Experience in the Field Orthodontia is the Only Criteria That Need Be Examined on a Motion for Summary Judgment Wherein Leon & Vaughn Failed to Provide No Contradictory Expert Testimony. Dr. Panomitros is more than Qualified to Testify on the Standard of Care and Raised a Reasonable Inference that Defendants Breached the Standard of Care. Defendants Legal Counsel Personal Impression of Alleged Shortcoming of Dr. Panomitros Expert Report is not Competent Evidence*.....38

3. *Appellant Disclosed Dr. Panomitros as an expert in Accordance With KCLR 26 (k) (1). Plaintiff identified Dr. Panomitros as a Medical Expert and no Notice of Deposition Date of Dr. Panomitros, Was Ever Served Upon Appellant. Under Washington State's Rules of Civil Procedure, Appellant Does Not Have an Affirmative Duty to Disclose Which Medical Expert, Already Identified, that Defendants Should Submit a Notice of Respondent's Leon & Vaughn Never Noted a Deposition, Although Plaintiff Agreed to Extend the Discovery Cut-Off Date*.....41

4. *Appellant's Compliance with Discovery Has Been Complied With. There are no Tenable Grounds for Which Summary Judgment Should Have Been Granted. Summary Judgment Should be Granted as the Evidence Propounded on the Court Shows That was no Intentional Grounds for Excluding Witnesses and Plaintiff's Complied With the Applicable Case Law and Rules of Procedure*

5. *Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration Was Denied Prior to Submitting a Reply*.....43

E. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF  
CR56(F) REQUEST FOR EXTENSION AND GROUNDS FOR WHY  
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION .....43

**V. CONCLUSION.....46**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506,516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	
<i>Backlund v. University of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651,665-66,975 P.2d 950 (1999).....	25
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 140, 142, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	13
<i>Brown v. Dahl</i> , 41 Wn. App. 565, 574,705 P.2d 781 (1985) .....	25
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wash. App. 291 , 299, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	45
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 219, 867 P.2d 626 (1994) .....	23
<i>Celotex C01p. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317,325,91 L. Ed. 2d 265,106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986) .....	46
<i>Cofer v. Pierce County</i> , 8 Wash.App. at 262-63, 505 P.2d 47.....	44
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wash.App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990) .....	44, 45,
<i>De gel v. Buty</i> , 108 Wn. App. 126, 132, 29 P.3d 768 (2001) .....	25
<i>Dir. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) .....	12
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 242,248, 814 P.2d 1160, 1163-64 (1991).....	31
<i>Elber v. Larson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 243,247, 173 P.3d 990 (2007).....	18, 30
<i>Eng v. Klein</i> , 127 Wn. App. 171, 172, 110 P.3d 844 (2005).....	19, 21, 39, 40, 41
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18,851 P.2d 689 (1993) .....	14

<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460,469-71,656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	24
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265,2820283,979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	31
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wash.2d 6, 15,548 P.2d 1085 (1976) .....	13
<i>Hill</i> , 177 P.3d at 1157.....	31
<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> 177 P.3d 1152, 1158 (Wn. App. Div. II, 2008) .....	31
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards C01p.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004) .....	10, 11
<i>Hisle</i> , 151 Wn.2d at 860.....	11
<i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hosp</i> , 95 Wash.2d at 24,499 P.2d 1.....	33, 34
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn .2d 715,722, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	11
<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874,431 P.2d 216 (1967) .....	15, 16,39
<i>Michael v. Mosquero-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 601, 200 P.3d 69S (2009) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	17, 22
<i>Miller v. Kennedy</i> , 11 Wash. App. 272, 282, 522 P.2d 852 (1974), affd, 85 Wash. 2d 151,530 P.2d 334 (1975).....	33
<i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 Wn. App. 822, 830, 714 P.2d 695 (1986) .....	19, 41
<i>Morton v. McFall</i> , 128 Wn. App. 245, 253, 115 P.3d 1023 (2005) .....	18, 40
<i>Paiya v. Durham Constr. Co.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 578, 579, 849 P.2d 660 (1993) .....	23

<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hospital</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992) .....	14
<i>Peters v. Ballard</i> , 58 Wn. App. 921,930,795 P.2d 1158 (1990) .....	23
<i>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 297-298, 914 P.2d 119.....	14
<i>Scott v. Pacific W Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 490, 834 P.2d 6 (1992) 21.....	25
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 677-80, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001) .....	19
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> 162 Wn. 2d 115, 122-2, 170 P.3d 1151, 1155 (2007) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> 100 Wn. 2d 26, 32,666 P.2d 351, 355(1983) .....	35
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dis!. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	11
<i>Van Hook v. Anderson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 353, 358, 824 P.2d 509 (1992).....	11, 16, 39
<i>Vodopest v. MacGregor</i> , 128 Wn.2d 840, 848, 913 P.2d 779 (1996) .....	25
<i>Wagenblast v. Odessa School Dist. No. 105-157-166J</i> , 110 Wn.2d 845,758 P.2d 968, 85 A.L.R.4TH 331 (1988) .....	24
<i>Wan v. Coldwell Banker/San Juan Props.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 157, 161,872 P.2d 69 (1994) review denied, 130 Wn. 2d 1003 (1996).....	14
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 173-74,810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	19, 39,40
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wash.2d 434,437,656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	13
<i>ZeBarth v. Swedish Hospital Medical Center</i> , 81 Wash.2d 12,499 P.2d 1 (1972).....	33, 34

**STATUES**

RCW 4.24.290 19 ..... 24

RCW 7. 70.050 LAWS OF 1975-76, 2D EX.SESS,  
CH. 56, § 1 0; EDWIN RAUZI .....33

**CIVIL RULES**

CR 56 (f).....6, 44, 46, 47

CR 56 (c) .....45

CR 26.....23

CR 26 (I..... 10, 26, 42

CR 56 (e).....45

CR59.....57

KCLR26.....48

**EVIDENTIARY RULE**

ER403.....23
